Decision No. 48352

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE'STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
WILLIAM G. HAY and DELIA HAY, "doing
business as POINT ARENA WATER WORKS,
for authority to discontinue the
present public utilities water
‘service at Point Arena, California.

Application No. 34526

. In the Matter of the Application of
WILLIAM G. HAY and DELIA HAY, doing
‘business as POINT ARENA WATER WORKS,
.30 increase rates and for an interinm
oxrder increasing rates effective
retroactively as of the date of this
application and for an order permit-
ting applicant to limit water service
To customers serviced as of the date
of this application.

Application No. 34527

Applications of MINNIE CREMONINI to
transfer public water utility system
konown as POINT ARENA WATER COMPANY, to
DELIA HAY, and from DELIA HAY to her-
self{ and husband, WILLIAM HAY.

“CITY OF POINT ARENA,

Application No. 34790

Complainant,
VS

WILLIAM G.. HAY and DELIA HAY, doing
‘ousiness as POINT ARENA WATER WORKS.

Case No. 5484

Defendants.

Morris M. Grupp, for applicants and defendants
Charles Kasch, for City of Point Arena,
protestant and complainant.
Frank Austin and Martin Abramson, for the
the Commission staff.

On July 9, 1953, William G. Hay and Delia Hay, dding busi-
ness as Point Arena Water Works, filed Application No. 34526 to
abandon service and Application No. 34527 to inefease rates and

“

-l=




| A-3L526, A-30527, 34790, C-5484 NB

limit water service to customers serviced as of July 9, 1953.

Case No. 5484, which is a complaint regarding water service, was
£iled by the City of Point Arena against said William G. Hay and
Delia Hay, doing business as Point Arena Water Works, on kugust 19,
1953. These three matters were consolidated for hearing on a single
record and all will be considered in this decision. Public Hearings
were held at Point Arena before Examiner Cline on Monday, Septem-
ber 14, and Thursday, October 1, 1953. The matters were taken under
submission subject to the fﬁiﬁhg'bf briefs and the £il¥rg of ‘a
transfer application to be considefed jointly with the other two
applications and fﬁe“§é§$i5e’complaint. Appliéénion'xo. 3&790
requesting authorization for certain transfers was. ‘filed October 12,
and the 1ast brief was filed October 14, 1953.

Descrigpion'of Sgstem

The source of water supply for the systenm consists of a
series of sprihgs‘&gdbéwo wells which are situated on:property owned
by the Hays and aléﬁfing located on the Culley property. 'The water
from the springs isfcbllected in settling boxes and is then piped
iﬁté two covered Qboden'flumes that parallel each other and dis~
chérge'inzo éeparate storage tanks. The Commission staff engineer
estimated that at the time he investigated the 'system the springs
were supply:ng épproxima sely 15 gallons per minute to the four
storage tanks whzch have a combined capacity of approximately 226,000
gallons.

Oﬁe 6£'5§§1335nts' wells, which is located in the vicinity
of their }esiaénéé,ﬁai%%ﬁifges a sméil%amount of water into the

wooden'flume'thféﬁéh:a;&;ﬂp:tiibine pump. The other well has an

electric motor directly connected to a deep well turbine punp. This

well supplies approximately 7 gallons per minute through a li-inch

-2




. " *
-

A-zaszé 3@527 3a79o C-5L48L NB

_l;;'//e.,"',;'

-

"t
-t

p;pelzne to the LO OOO-gallon storage tank of applzcants, whzch sup- -

plzes uhe high area of the city. During the late summer, months this "
well can be uzlllzed only 1nterm1ttently“dur1ng the day‘as the
aval_able underground“yater is limited.-

| o A gasolzne Homelite portable pump and a ser;es of pipelines
are avallable to divert water into anytofﬂfour storage tanks as each
becomes full. The wate;ﬂ;s d;strzbuted;ﬂromsthe tanks by gravity
through approxamately ll 875 feet of pipe varymng in size from 3/4 to
6 1nohes, to a hagh and a low section of the City of Point Arena.

L Am uhe 1nsasuence of the oounty health authorities appli-_

cants Hay are now chlorlnating the water, ‘and recent tests show that.
it meets 'the health requlrements., .

o A short time puso; to‘the hear;ng, because of the extreme
uhortage of water, the City of Point Arena arranged for an additional
supply of water from the MbMillen Spring situated on Point Arena
Creek a few hundred yards from the storage tanks of applicanss Hay.
In o*der uo diuert'uhe water from the McMillen spring to the 65,000~
gallon storage tank tue'czty has.borrowed two porcable gasoline
pumps from the Natlonal Guard 1n Santa Rosa and approximately 1 500

Ty

’eet of 3-1nch fzre hose‘from the sz;lian Defense Organization. A
chlorznatzng unzt has~been obtazned from the county health authori-'
ties. The clty has arranged for the installation of the equipment
and is bearang the expense of malntaining and operating it. 7The
pumps are operated from 8 to 12 hours per day and are able to supply
an addztzonal 500 to 600 gallons of" water per hour to the storage
uanks. As a result of the emergency measures-taken by the. ¢ity, the
gravity of the waxer shortage has been consxderably minimized..

The sysuem is servzng approx;mately 135 c¢consumers of which
105 are metered.




- A-34526,, 34527, 34790;.C=548L . NB

Financial Responsibility. .

In addition to: operating the Point Arena Waéer Works,
applicants William G.. Hay, and: Delia Hay operate a ianch near the
City of Point Arena and a meat market in the City of Point Arena.
Zxhibit, No. 15, which is the statement of net worth of William G. Hay
and Delia Hay as of July 1, 1953, shows current assets in the' amount
of'$L,2LL.A7, consisting of cash, accounts receivable, inventory
merchandise and 25 head of cattle, and dépreciated fixed assets in
the amount of $42,707.48, consisting of a store bullding, store
equipment,. a dwelling, the Iverson Landing property, the home prop-
erty and the water works. The depreciated water works is shown on
the statement at $26,702.90. A recal-estate contract in the amount of
$9,415.30 brings total assets to §$56,367.25. Current liaﬁilitieS-in
the amount of $3,956.8L, a government fine of $2,700 and a $2,000
deed of trust, when deducted from total assets, leave a net worth of:
$47,710.44. Exhibvit No. 15 also contains the statement: "There is
also a definite civil liability on the government case. The amount
of that liability and attorney's fees is unknown at this time."”

Proposed Transfers

The record shows that prior to 1941 the water system was
owned by M. J. Pellascio and George Cremonini, the husband_of 1
Mrs. Margaret.Cremonini and the father of Delia Hay and Minniei
Cremonini. In 1941 George Cremonini died and his widow,
Mrs. Mirgaret Cremonini, became eatitled to éucéeed t0 his interest
in the water system. M. J. Pellascio deeded his inxerést in the
water system to Mrs. Margaret Cremonini by deed dated Januwary 7, 19458
and recorded May 4, 1948. Mrs. Margaret Cremonini died in December
of 1948. Minnie Cremonini was appointed executrix. of the last will
of Mrs. Margaret Cremonini. On March 10, 1950, a decree of distri--

bution was entered distributing the estate of Mrs. Margaret :Cremonini,

-l




A=34526, 34527, 34790; C-5L8L -NB

supposedly in accordance with .an agreement under which Delia Hay was
to receive the entire,water,system. Howeveq,;the decree as drawn
did not include the entire water system among the assets distributed
0 Delia.Hay, the omitted portions being distributed to Minnie
Cremonini. |

Both Delia Hay and Minnie Cremonini testified that Delia
Hay was supposed to have been the owner of the entire water system.
Delia Hay testified that she -has converted her separate property
interest in the water system into community property of herself and
her husband, William G. Hay. The record shows, and we hereby find,
that William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, have possession and con-
trol of the water system properties herein described and at least |
sincé 1952 have been jointly operating these properties as a public
uxillty water system furnishing and offering to furnish service
wzthxn the City of Point Arena.

In order to clear the title to the water system in
Williem G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, said William Hay and Delia
Hay and Minnie Cremonini have filed.Application No. 34790 requesting
authority from this Commission for Minnie Cremonini to execute a |
grant deed in the form of Exhibit A attachéd,to said Application
No. 34790, .conveying the water system to Delia Hay, and for Delia Hay
to execute a grant deed in.the form of said Exhibit A conveying the
water system to Delia Hay and William Hay, her husband.

In order to assist said Delia Hay and William G;,Hay-in‘
clearing their title to the properties of the water system, this
Commission will authorize the transfers requested in Applicatioﬁ'

No. 34790 and will also authorize the t;ansfer of the interest of the
Estate of George Cremonini in said public utility water system
proberties to the Estate of Mrs. Margaret Cremonini and the tranSfér

of the interest of the Estate of Mrs. Margaret Cremonini in the water

-5_




A-34526, 3L527, 34790; C-548L NB

-
[N A

system propertiev ro Delia Hay and Minnie Cremonini or e;tber of

them. Thls Commlsszon will also-authorize M. J. Pellasczo to execute

- quxtclaxm deed to said water.system’ propnrties in favor of said

William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his.wife. 'The Commisszon hereby finds
"* that said tranufers will not.be adverse'to the public interest.

" Adeguacy of Serv1ce

e The Civy of Point Arena has''filed a complalnx agaznst
Willizam G. Hay and Delia Hay, doing business as Point Arena Water
WOrks alleging that their supply of ;ater is' inadequate to ‘meet the

- reguirements of their consumers for domestic and household purposea,
for fire protection, and for sanitation and sewage dzsposal. The
record supports these allegations of the complainant. ”

For the past several years there has been a defiéiéncy in
the water supply during the summer and through the fall until the

" rains commence; In more recent years the City of'Point Arena has
passed ordinances severely restricting the use of'water'during the
period of shortage.

Witness Richard R. Carey, public accountant engaged by
applicants, testified'that since 1950'the_Hays have'édded“$8,836.45
qf capital improvements to the system. This figure may include sums
expended on wells drilled which did not prove productive and does
include $397.55 spent on a storage tank not in use. Theée”éxpendi-

tures have not resulted in the development of an adequate source of

water.

The City of foint Arena engaged Clair A. ﬁill, a civil,

engineer, to make a report on a water system for the City of Point

Arena. A copy of this report was introduced into evidence as
Exhzbzt Ne. 9.

Mr. Hill recommended that the City develop a new source of

water at the Garcia River to supply an ultzmate‘kOO gallons pér

G




A-3L526, 34527, 3&790 C 5kéL NE

R

-~
T

R

minute for distribution to consumers in the'City. He estimated that

. the proposed pump house, pump, infiltration gallery, and chlorinator

‘would cost. $8,400 complete and ready to pump-. Tne proposed 8~inch
main {rom the Garcza‘vaer to Point Arena, together with the
‘neceeeeny valves and safetyAfeatures, was estinated to cost $29,030.
'The“project complete with overhead including'bonding expense, ;egal‘
‘feeo, and-engineerdng feeslwas\estimated to cost:$53,605,-;Heﬁalso
:'“ecommended‘that City of Point Arena purchase the enisting tanks,

distribution system and serviceo to deliver water, which are owned by
the Point Arena Water Works.
ai ’ Engineer Hill further recommended that the second stage of ‘
; construct;on should be the installatzon of new mains throughout the
City and in some cases new serviceo. He also recommended that new
':fzrc hydrants should be installed and that an entire reconstruction
of the distribution system and storage . system fron a hydraulic stand-
point should be made. | T
The Cmty of Peint Arena has investigated ways and means of
'ecquzrzng the system of the oirt Arena Waver Works and of financing
the necessary additional inmprovements to effect an adequate water
system for the City, but no other action has been taken. Bonding
limitations prevent the City of Point. Arena from voting 2 bondfissue”
to carry out fully the recommendations of‘Engineef Hiil av, this time.
offer by William Hay and Delia Hay to sell portione of the water
system to the City of Point Arena for the sum of $15,000 has been
withdrawn because its terms of acceptance were'not complied'with.byA

the‘Citxg

The financial resources of applicants William G. and Delia

Hay do not appear to be sufficient to justify regquiring them to
extend their mains to the Garcia River in order to obtain an
adequate supply of water for the system and to carry out the other

recommendations of Engineer Hill.

-7




A-34526, 34527, 34790; C-348L NB

. The City of Poxnt Arena itself however, has poznted the
way to a supplemcntal if not completely adequate, source of water
which ic is economically feasible ior William G. Hay and Della Hay to
acquzre, namely, ‘the Mchllen ep“ing at Point Arena Creek.. :This, sup-
plemental source of water is required forithe system duringwche dry .
monnhs of the year. Applfbants Hay have the primary responsibilivy
for furnxnhzng water to the' “consumers in the City of Point Arena.
Tney cannot expect the Czty of Point Arena 'itself to continue furnlen-
ing them water from the McMillen spring to augmenn their supply.

The Comm1951on staff engineer testified that the expendl-‘
ture of $2,000 to $2,500 would be required to:install a pump and
mains permanently to connect the McMillen spring-to the existing
oyseem. No evidence was introduced regarding the value of the
NcMilien spring. The record does show that Mr. McMillen prefers to
furnlsh water to the Czty rather than to the Point Arena Water Works.

Sald appllcants Hay w:ll be required to supplement thelr
water supply with water from the McMillen spring. If they,ane,uneble
to‘ecqnzre this supply by negotiation with the owners, they can
exéQQiéé the right of condemnation as a public utility.

The Commission staff’ engineer recommended that applicants
nay make the followzng improvements' in the system which can be. made
with only 2 moderate outlay of capltal.

1. The roof covers for the LO ,000-gallon and
65,000-gallon storage tanks which were removed
by a wandetorm should be restored.

2. The appllcants should fence in the spring area
located below their residence.

3. The spring located on the Culley property
should be cleaned out.

L. The small well should be sealed to protect it
from surface runoff.

The-record snows that the small well has already been

sealed to protect it from surface runoff. Applicants Hay have made

- .




A=34526,: ;as,_z’, 34790; C-548L NB .

no objecpion to complying with the other recommendations and will be
ordered to do so.

Prior to commencement of chlcrinatiog of the water supply
most of the samples tested by the County Health Department showed
contamination and some samples showed gross contamination. Appli~
cants have recently begun chlorinating the water and the tests since
that time have been satisfactory.

The water is being chlorinated by carboys wﬁich‘;s an
inefficient method of chlorinating. Both witness Long (the county
sanitarian) and thercommission staff engineer recommended that auto-
matic chlorination units be used instead of carboys. Witness Long
vestified that automatic chlorinating Qachines.would cost approxi-
maéely $600 each plus perhaps an additional $200 to install. Two
such machines wouid be required to service the system.

The chlorination of the water supply shoulq!bg continued on
a permanent and efficient basis. Applicants William G. Hay and Delia

| Hay'wil; therefore be required to install an automatip chlorinator on

their present system and also one on the McMillen sPring,supply when

acquired.




A=34526, 3455!!'34790;'0-5434“‘ﬁ3.'f‘

Proposed Rates ‘

The rate schedule for water service now applied has been
in effect since October 23, 1932. -
The tablé below gets forth'applicants' present and proposed
rates. |

Metered Rates

Per Meter per Month
Present Proposed -
Rates Rates

Quantity Rates:

First 400 cu.ft. or less $1.50 $ 7.50
Next 600 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .25 1.25
Over 1,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .15 .75

Minimum Charges:

For 5/8 % 3/L-inch meter | 7.50
For 3/L-~inch meter 10.00
For l{inch meter . 15.00

Flat Rates
N Per Service per Month

Fresent Proposed
Rates Rates

FOr all USErS eeevescsceerassssoen $1.50 $ 7.50

. Results of Operation

-

ﬁi;ié%;hagrey estimated that the gross revenue required to
prod@cg a reasopéble return on a depreciated rate base of $26,000
would be $6,932. In making this estimate he allowed $3,252 for oper-
ating ékpenées, $2,ALO‘£or wages for Mr. Hay, $1,040 for return on
$26,000 at 4 per cent per year, and 5200 additional expeﬁse to bring
the system up to date. His Exhibit No. 14 showed $3,128.09 of gross
revenue at present rates for 1952. No estimate of gross-ievenue was
zade for future years at present or at proposed rates. On the basis
of these estimates applicants proposed 400 per cent increase in rates
is obviously unreasonable. |

Witness Carey on cross-examination testified that in eqm-

puting the $26,000 rate base he added additions made in 1950, 1951

-l




A-34526, 3#52’, 34790; C-548L NB

TR
Aot . . R I
Lt At

and 1952 to the amounts set forth as of January 1, 1950, in the
annual report of Point Arena Water Works to the Public Utilities
Commiséion‘for the year-ending December 31, 1950. He stated that he
made no"investigation-regarding the amounts set forpgwin'the 195Q
annual: report, that he knows nothing concerning the Q%ig;nal e;st of
properties installed prior to January 1, 1950, and that he hés‘made
no inspection of the physical properties to determine their present
condition. . In computing:additions he may have included wells drmlled
which did'not. prove productive. He. 1ncluded one storage tank which
is not in'use in the systen.

'’ The Commission staff engineer submitted a depreciated rate
base of «$23,000 based on.an estimate of original cost. He estimated
that an 80 per cent increase in rates would produce gross annual
revenues of $5,630 and that after deducting operating,expenseé of
$2,705, wages for owners of $1,350, and income taxes of $362, the net
revenues would be $1,213. . The annual rate of return on the ¢23,000
rate’' base would be 5.27-per cent. We hereby adopt the estimates. of
the Commission staff engineer and find that the rate of return of
5 27 per cent is reasonable.

The City of Point Arena has 1nterposed no obgection to an
80 per cent increase in rates.

The rates set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto will péo-
duce the amount of revenue required to increase gr&ss revenues 80 per
cent. They'are hereby found to be reasonable and will be authorized.
Accounting

The record indicates that applicants' records are inadequate
to perﬁit a ready de?ermination of their invesﬁmenx and results of
operations. They hereby are placed upon notice that ihey are
reqﬁired to set up and maintain a record of their revenues and of

their expenditures, the latter segregated between fixed capital and

~1l=




A=34526, 3@52’, 34790; C-548L NB .,

operating expenses. They will be expected to file promptly their
annual-repofts.

Limitation of Service and Abandonment

Thelrecord showslﬁﬁat no water system other than that of
applicants Hay is available to furnish water service to the consumers.
within the existing limits of the City of Point Arena, and that an
additional source of water is available to appiicanzs Hay from the
McMillén spring. We hereby find that the request of applicants Hay
for authority to limit water service 1o the customers served'asrof
July 9, 1953, and for authority to abandon service i3 not in the pub=-
lic interest and should be denied. In order to meet their public
utility obligations appiicants Hay must take a positive'approach to

the service problems with which they have been and are now confronted.

The above-entitled applications-and case having been con~
sidered, a public hearing having been held on Applications
Nos. 34526 and 34527 and on Case No. 5484, it haviné been determined
that a pudblic hearing is not required on Application Neo. 34790, the
matters having been submitted and now being ready for decision, ‘
The Commission hereby finds as a fact and declares that
(1) William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, doing business as Point
Arena Water Works, by reason of their owning, controlling, operating
and managing the water system heretofore described in the opinion
| herein in the City of Point Arena are a public utility subject to the
jurisdiction, control and regulation of this Commission, (2) public
interest, convenience and necessity require that sald public utility
water system continue to be managed, operated and controlled by said
William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, (3) the transfers auﬁhorized

rerein are not adverse to the public interest, (4) the improvements

-12-




534526, 3458 347905 Cosigl NB

in the system herein required are necessary in the public interest

and when such improvements are completed further adjustments in the

rates may be warranted, (5) the increases in rates and charges

authorized herein are justified and that present rates in so far as

they differ from those herein prescribed for the future are unjust

and unreasonable, and (6) the granting of the requests of applicants

Fay to limit service and to abandon service would be adverse to the

public interest; therefore,

1.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, are hereby
directed to continue to manage and operate the public
utility water system heretofore described in the
opinion and findings herein. )

The Estate of George Cremonini is hereby authorized
to transfer its interest in and to the properties
of the public utility water systeéem herein described
to the Estate of Mrs. Margaret Cremonini, and the
Estate of Mrs. Margaret Cremonini is hereby author-
ized to transfer its interest in and to the proper-
ties of said public utility water system to Delia
Hay and Minnie Cremonini, or either of them.

M. J. Pellascio is hereby authorized to execute a
quitclainm deed to said public utility water system
properties in favor of William G. Hay and Delia Hay,
nis wife. Minnie Cremonini is authorized to trans-
fer her interest in and to said pubdblic utility water
System properties to Delia Hay by means of the
execution and delivery of a grant deed in the form
of Exhibit A attached to Application No. 34790.
Delia Hay is hereby authorized %o transfer her
interest in and to said water system properties to
William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, by means of
the execution and delivery of a grant deed in the
form of Exhibit A attached to said Application

No. 34790. Copies of the documents by which the
transfers auwthorized herein are effected shall be
filed with this Commission within thirty days after
the date of execution and delivery. :

William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, shall, within
three months after the effective date of this order
acquire the supplementary water supply available at
the McMillen spring on Point Arena Creek together
with the necessary easements and rights of way to
enable them to connect said supplementary water
supply to their existing system, or institute con-
dexnation proceedings for the purpose of acquiring
said water supply together with said easements and

.;135




A-34526, s-usz., 34,790; C-548L NB

rights of way, and within thirty days after said
acquisition of property or after the institution
of said condemnation proceedings, file with this
Commission copies of documents by which said
properties were acquired, or copies of the plead~
ings filed to institute condemnation proceedings,
as the case may be.

Within three months from the date William G. Hay

and Delia Hay have the legal right to do so they
shall install the necessary pumps, automatic
c¢hlorinator, mains and other equipment necessary

to chlorinate the water and %o connect said sup-
plementary supply of water to their existing pub-
Lic utility water system, and within thirty days
after the installation of said improvements,

notify the Commission in writing of the completion
of said installations. . ' .
William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, shall within
three months after the effective date of this order
make the following other improvements to the water
systen described herein, and within thirty days
after the installation of said improvements, notify
the Commission in writing of the completion of said
installations: ' \

a. Install an automatic¢ chlorinator to ¢hlor-
~ inate their existing water supply.

b. Restore the roof covers for the LO,000-
gallon and 65,000-gallon storage tanks.

Fence in the spring area located below
their residence.

d. Clean out the spring located on the Culley
property. .

William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, doing bus~
iness as Point Arena Water Works, are hereby
authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commission after the effective date of this order,
in conformity with General Order No. 96, the
schedules of rates shown in Appendix A attached
hereto, together with rules and regulations and
tariff service area map acceptable to this
Commission, and, on not less than five days'
notice:to the public and to this Commission, make
said.rates, rules and regulations effective for
all water service rendered on and after January . l,
1954.

William G. Hay and Delia Hay, his wife, shall file
with this Commission, within forty days after the
effective date ¢f this order, four copies of a
comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale not
smaller than 300 feet to the inch, delineating by
appropriate markings the various tracts of land

=1l




,Basz,, U790; C-548L NB - @

and territory served and the location of the .
various public utility properties of the water
system here;n described.

8. Appllcation No. 3L526 is hereby denied.

9. Except to the extent granted by this order,
Application No. 34527 is hereby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

‘the date hereof. ,>/O %
Dated at «'nu,\i Caere i), California, this 272 =

day of i//'?;(/zm /1) J_ ., 1953,

L2 M
.24 D W/
_///;?\.«,,U,ﬂl%‘/
\%z@ Insila)

—JLJ\—«fdz. {:>*-$tﬁgﬁ*a4fuufs

Compigdeioners.




.

A=34526, 34527, 347903 C-548k-ET

rmm ‘A
Page' 10t 2

’Scheguie No, .1
GENERAL METSRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all motered water service.

. TSIRTTORY

Within the oxdisting incorporzted li:nit., of the City of Poﬁ.nt Arena,
Mendocino County.

RATES
ra— Por Meter
mr Morth

First Lm Cu fto OI‘ levs .-lo..u.oa-.--o-o-----tc 62070

OVG:' 1 ow Cu-ft-, per lw C'U..a.tr. -‘...h-p---coo--. l27
Minimar Charge:

Quantity Ratos:

For 5/8 % 3/L4=inch MOLEY eerveercvessvecncsracnosos
FOr B/L-inc& me‘tc‘!‘ Sscvenscemassnerssasnnrnnns
For . ' J-inch meter ...je.eeeesceccsceececnns
For L~1/2-inCh BOLET wevivevvrerancrensornanaas
For . Z-mch DOLET esessseurorconnrsnnscncsss

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer w0

the quantity of water which that minimum charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

Lot « v




A=34526, 34527, 3L790; C-548L ET.

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE WATER SERVICE

A”PLICABILITY )

Applicable to all water furnished on a flat rate basis,
TERRITORY

Within the existing incorporated limits of the City of Point Arenma,
Mendocine County.

RATES Per Sorvi¢e

~per Month
For each gingle family residence, including premise' '

not exceeding 10,000 square feet in area:

For 3/4=inch service connection .....cceecececsnsn-as $2.70
Foxr 'L=inch service connoction ceeeveccscecvssccansns 5.50
For each’ ‘additional single family residence

situaxed on the 3ame Premises ...ccverescescccoscns 2.00

For each duplex or multiple family residence, including
premises not exceed;ng 10,000 square feet in areas

For first two residential units ....cceesevscscnscans
For each addltion&l residentisl unit in -
exc€3o Of the fi!'qt tWO Y Y I A Y W

For cach additiomal 100 squarc feet of area of premises
in excess of the l0,000 square feet provided for
under Items ) and 2, 2BOVE euceececencacrnarecniarcices 03

For each store or shop raving no other plumbing fixtures
than lavatories and toilets R R L LI 2.70

For each bar, cafe or service s3tation ..ececescsvecrensecs 3.50

SPECIAL_CONDITIONS

1. ALl service not covered by the avove classifications will be
furnished only on & metered bvasis.

2. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classifications in which event service thereafter will be rendered only on
the basis of Schedule No. L, General Metered Service.




